
Capital Area Workforce Development Board 
  PY 2020-2021 Meeting Attendance  
 

1. 

 

Member 
Since Name and Title Organization/Address/ 

Telephone/Email 
Sector 

Represented 

Term 
(start & 
Finish 
Date) 

County 
Task Force 
Assignment 

 

P = Present       R = Representative Sent 
A = Absent  * = Notified of Absence in   
Advance 

Sept  Dec March June 

7/2020 Chanda Armstrong 

NC Div. of Vocational Rehabilitation 
DHHS 
4900 Waters Edge 
Raleigh, NC 27606 
Office: 919-859-8315 
Chanda.armstrong@dhhs.nc.gov 

Public Sector 7/1/2020- 
6/30/2022 Wake  A A*   

12/2019 Rob Axford 
Business Manager 

International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers (IBEW)Local 553 
3300 US Hwy 70 East 
Durham, NC  27703 
Office: (919) 596-8220 
raxford@ibew553.org 
 

Organized 
Labor 

12/1/20-
11/30/22 Wake Outreach P P   

7/2020 
Mark Bertoncino 
Director of 
Customer Service 

Buhler Aeroglide 
100 Aeroglide Drive 
Cary, NC 27511 
Office: 919-449-6844 
Mark.bertoncino@buhlergroup.com 

Private Sector 7/1/2020- 
6/30/2022 Wake Sector 

Strategies A* P   

11/2014 Deborah Bolin 
Executive Director 

Johnston County Youth Services, Inc. 
310 E. Johnston St. 
Smithfield, NC  27577 
Office: 919-934-3790 
Cell: 919-934-1532 
ddbolin@embarqmail.com 
 
 
 
 

Community 
Based 

Organization 

7/1/19-
6/30/21 Johnston  Customer 

Success P P   

7/2016 

Joy Callahan 
Dean, Economic 
and Workforce 
Development 
 

Johnston Community College 
P.O. Box 2350 
245 College Rd. 
Smithfield, NC 27577 
Office: 919- 209-2050 
jtcallahan@johnstoncc.edu 

Post- 
Secondary 
Education 

7/1/20-
6/30/22 Johnston Sector 

Strategies P P   

7/2016 

Rodney Carson  
Principle 
Engagement 
Manager 

SAS 
100 SAS Campus Drive  
Building C, Office 5263  
Cary, NC 27513  
Office: 919-531-4623  
Rodney.carson@sas.com 

Private Sector 7/1/20-
6/30/22 Wake  Outreach P  P   
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2. 

Member 
Since Name and Title Organization/Address/ 

Telephone/Email 
Sector 

Represented 

Term 
(start & 
Finish 
Date) 

County 
Task Force 
Assignment 

 

P = Present       R = Representative Sent 
A = Absent  * = Notified of Absence in   
Advance 

Sept  Dec March June 

5/2019 Craig Hagood 
CEO & President 

House-Autry Mills, Inc. 
7000 US-301 
Four Oaks, NC 27524 
Office: 919-673-7626 
chagood@house-autry.com 

Private Sector 5/1/19-
4/30/21 Johnston Outreach P P   

7/2019 Michael Haley 
Executive Director 

Wake County Economic 
Development 
800 S. Salisbury St. 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
Office: 919-664-7042 
Cell: 9190624-0298 
mhaley@raleighchamber.org 

Economic 
Development 

7/1/19 – 
6/30/21 Wake Sector 

Strategies A* P  * 

8/2012 Brian Holland 
General Counsel 

Global Knowledge Training LLC 
1535 Caraleigh Mills Ct #220 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
Office: 919- 460-3219 
brian.holland@globalknowledge.com  

Private Sector 7/1/19-
6/30/21 Wake Outreach P P    

9/2019 

Nicole Jarvis Miller 
HR VP Talent 
Acquisition, 
Diversity, Inclusion 
& Culture 

Advance Auto Parts 
4709 Hargrove Rd 
Raleigh, NC 27616 
Office: 919-573-2625 
Nicole.miller@advance-auto.com 

Private Sector 9/16/19 – 
8/31/21 Wake Sector 

Strategies P A   

8/2020 Harold Keen 
President & CEO 

 
KS Bank 
1031 N. Brightleaf Blvd. 
Smithfield, NC 27577 
Office: (919) 938-3101 
keen@KSBankinc.com 
 

Private Sector 8/1/2020-
7/31/2022 Johnston Outreach P P   

10/2008 Howard Manning 
Executive Director 

Dorcas Ministries 
187 High House Road 
Cary, NC 27511 
Office: 919-469-1351 x104 
hmanning@dorcas-cary.org  

Community-
Based 

Organization 

7/1/19-
06/30/21 Wake 

Customer 
Success 
 (Chair) 

P P   
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3. 

Member 
Since Name and Title Organization/Address/ 

Telephone/Email 
Sector 

Represented 

Term 
(start & 
Finish 
Date) 

County 
Task Force 
Assignment 

 

P = Present       R = Representative Sent 
A = Absent  * = Notified of Absence in   
Advance 

Sept  Dec March June 

7/2011 Tony Marshall 
President & CEO 

Innovative Systems Group (ISG) 
8601 Six Forks Rd 
Suite #400 
Raleigh NC 27615 
Phone: 919-844-8075 
Mobile: 919-696-6650 
Tony.marshall@isglink.com  

Private Sector 7/1/20 – 
6/30/22 Wake 

Customer 
Success 
(Chair) 

 

P P   

5/2019 

Jerilyn Meckler 
Managing 
Director-Strategy 
& Culture 
Performance Core 

Ankura Consulting Group 
324 Trout Valley Road 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 
Cell: 919-749-5601 
Jerilyn.meckler@ankura.com 

Private Sector 5/1/19-
4/30/21 Wake Outreach A* P   

5/2019 
Prem Ranganath 
VP Quality & Risk 
Management 

Trilliant Networks 
401 Harrison Oaks Blvd., Ste. 300 
Cary, NC 27513 
Office: 919-328-5662 
Cell: 919-908-3272 
Prem.ranganath@trilliant.com 

Private 
Sector 

5/1/19-
4/30/21 Wake Sector 

Strategies P 
A*   

8/2018 
Melissa Short 
VP Human 
Resources 

Transitions LifeCare 
250 Hospice Circle 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
919-828-0890 (ext. 6817) 
Cell: 919-771-5252 
mshort@transitionslifecare.org 

Private Sector 7/1/20-
6/30/22 Wake 

Sector 
Strategies 

(Chair) 
P  P    

7/1/2020 

Glenda 
Underwood 
Talent Acquisition 
Manager 

Lowe’s Home Improvement 
121 South Woodstone Drive 
Clayton, NC 27527 
Office: 919-634-1456 
Glenda.t.underwood@lowes.com 

Private Sector 7/1/20 – 
6/30/22 Johnston Customer 

Success P 
P   

7/2014 

 
Cindy Waite 
President/CEO 
  
 

Accentuate Staffing 
3200 Fairhill Drive 
Suite 100 
Raleigh, NC  27612 
Office: 919-844-2900 
Cell: 919-417-1486 
cindy@accentuatestaffing.com   
 
 
 

Private Sector 7/1/19- 
6/30/21 Wake Customer 

Success  P  
P   

mailto:Tony.marshall@isglink.com
mailto:Prem.ranganath@trilliant.com
mailto:mshort@transitionslifecare.org
mailto:Glenda.t.underwood@lowes.com
mailto:cindy@accentuatestaffing.com


Capital Area Workforce Development Board 
  PY 2020-2021 Meeting Attendance  
 

4. 

Member 
Since Name and Title Organization/Address/ 

Telephone/Email 
Sector 

Represented 

Term 
(start & 
Finish 
Date) 

County 
Task Force 
Assignment 

 

P = Present       R = Representative Sent 
A = Absent  * = Notified of Absence in   
Advance 

Sept  Dec March June 

4/2010 Thomas White 
Director 

Economic Development Partnership, 
NCSU 
Springboard Innovation Center 
1021 Main Campus Dr. 
Raleigh, NC 27695 
Office: 919-515-5353 
tom white@ncsu.edu  

Economic 
Development 

7/1/19-
6/30/21 Wake Sector 

Strategies P P     

12/2015 Jonathan Williams 
Project Developer 

Focus Design Builders, LLC. 
3129 Heritage Trade Dr #104  
Wake Forest, NC 27587 
Office: 919- 453-0200 
Cell: 919-816-6395 
jonathan@focusdesignbuilders.com 

Private Sector 12/14/19-
6/30/21 Wake Sector 

Strategies  A A   

4/2019 Chip Wood 
Manager 

NC Department of Commerce 
Division of Workforce Solutions 
1830-B Tillery Place 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
Office: 919-754-5356 
Cell: 828-361-4169 
Chip.wood@nccommerce.com 

Public 
Employment 

Service 

4/1/19-
3/31/21 Wake Customer 

Success P P   

7/2010 Ross Yeager 
Director 

Wake County Northern Regional 
Center 
350 E. Holding Ave. 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 
Office: 919-562-6363 
ryeager@wakegov.com  

Social Services 7/01/19-
6/30/21 Wake  Customer 

Success A* P   

1/2017 Matt Calabria  
Board Liaison 

Wake County Commissioners 
matt.calabria@wakegov.com 
 

Public 1/1/15- 
12/31/22 Wake Liaison to Board A A   

1/2012 James West 
Board Liaison 

Wake County Commissioners 
James.west@wakegov.com   Public 1/1/17 

12/31/22 Wake Liaison to Board A A   

Total Meeting Attendance 16 19   
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